with the assumptions described herein, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results of operations or financial position of the combined company.

   The following table sets forth for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, (a) unaudited historical GAAP combined condensed statement of operations
information, which combine the historical GAAP consolidated statements of operations of Stratasys Ltd. and Objet Ltd., and (b) unaudited pro forma combined condensed
statements of operations information, which adjust the combined historical GAAP consolidated statements of operations of Stratasys Ltd. and Objet Ltd., giving effect to the
merger as if it had been consummated on January 1, 2012. This information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements of Stratasys Ltd. included in the Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2012.

3

(in thousands)

   Three months ended September 30, 2012   Nine months ended September 30, 2012

GAAP   Pro Forma GAAP   Pro Forma

Combined Adjustments Combined Combined Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 90,921 $ - $   90,921 $   262,693 $ - $ 262,693

Cost of sales (a)(b) 37,385 10,451 47,836 111,874 31,289 143,163

Gross profit (loss) 53,536 (10,451) 43,085 150,819   (31,289) 119,530

Research and development (b) 7,920 889 8,809 24,104 2,610 26,714

Selling, general and administrative (a)(b)(c) 30,437 2,854 33,291 90,235 12,804   103,039

Operating income (loss) 15,179 (14,194) 985 36,480 (46,703) (10,223)

Other income (expense) (192) - (192) 715 - 715

Income (loss) before taxes 14,987 (14,194) 793 37,195 (46,703) (9,508)

Income taxes (d) 4,689 (1,042) 3,647 11,764 (3,120) 8,644

Net income (loss) attributable to Stratasys Ltd.   10,393   (13,152) (2,759) 25,526 (43,583) (18,057)

   The specific pro forma adjustments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 have been made for the following purposes:

   a)   To reflect the amortization of intangible assets arising from the merger. Accordingly, pro forma adjustments for amortization expense have been included as follows (in
thousands):

Three months ended   Nine months ended

September 30, 2012 September 30, 2012

Cost of sales—products $   9,824 $   29,472

Selling, general and administrative 2,242 6,726

   b)   To reflect stock-based compensation expense. Objet stock options were only exercisable upon the consummation of a liquidity event, and accordingly, no stock-based

[…]

including accelerated depreciation, deduction of public offering expenses in three equal annual installments and amortization of other intangible property rights for tax purposes.

   The entitlement to the above benefits is conditional upon our fulfilling the conditions stipulated by the Investment Law and related regulations. Should we fail to meet such
requirements in the future, income attributable to our Approved Enterprise and Privileged Enterprise programs could be subject to the statutory Israeli corporate tax rate and we
could be required to refund a portion of the tax benefits already received with respect to such programs.

14

   For additional information relating to the Israeli tax benefits that we expect to receive, please refer to “Israeli Tax Considerations and Government Programs” in Item 4.B of
our annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Reconciliation of GAAP and Pro Forma GAAP to Non-GAAP Results of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, (in thousands)

2012 2012 Pro Forma

   Non-GAAP   2013   Pro Forma   Non-GAAP   including

2013 Adjustments Non-GAAP including Objet Adjustments Objet Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   60,592 $   13,542 $   74,134 $   43,085 $   11,397 $   54,482

Operating income (loss) (1,2) (6,116) 30,347 24,231 985 20,791 21,776

Net income (loss) attributable to
   Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (6,626) 26,646 20,020 (2,759) 19,372 16,613

(1) Acquired intangible assets

   amortization expense 11,579 10,260

Deferred revenue and inventory
   purchase price adjustments 1,107 -

Non-cash stock-based compensation

   expense 793 627
Merger related expense 63 510

13,542 11,397

(2) Acquired intangible assets

   amortization expense 3,838 2,375

Non-cash stock-based compensation

   expense 5,819 6,690

Earn-out obligation and performance

   bonus expense 4,801 -

Merger related expense 2,347 329

16,805 9,394

30,347 20,791

(3) Tax expense related to adjustments (3,640) (1,419)

Other (61)

$ 26,646 $ 19,372

15

For the nine months ended September 30, (in thousands)

2012 2012 Pro Forma

Non-GAAP 2013 Pro Forma Non-GAAP including

   2013   Adjustments   Non-GAAP   including Objet   Adjustments   Objet Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   148,371 $   46,789 $   195,160 $ 119,530 $ 33,107 $ 152,637

Operating income (loss) (1,2) (25,453) 91,695 66,242   (10,223) 66,013 55,790

Net income (loss) attributable to

   Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (24,962) 81,127 56,165 (18,057) 61,380 43,323

(1)   Acquired intangible assets

   amortization expense 42,121 30,779

Deferred revenue and inventory

   purchase price adjustments 2,321  -

Non-cash stock-based compensation
   expense  2,059 1,818

Merger related expense 288 510

46,789 33,107

(2) Acquired intangible assets

   amortization expense 11,724 7,125

Backlog purchase price adjustments 3,034 -

Non-cash stock-based compensation

   expense 15,403 19,014

Earn-out obligation and performance

   bonus expense 4,801 -

Merger related expense 9,944 6,767

   44,906   32,906

91,695 66,013